## RESOLUTION NO. 5985

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING A SPECIAL PURPOSE GRANT FROM THE FISCAL YEAR 2010 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM TO PROVIDE PHASE 2 OF A REGIONAL URBAN SEARCH AND RESCUE EXERCISE

WHEREAS, the City of Albany participates on the State's Urban Search and Rescue South Division Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Search and Rescue South Division Task Force conducts emergency preparedness training exercises; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program through Oregon Emergency Management, allows funding for preparedness planning; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany, through Lane County, applied for grant funding in the amount of \$21,900 for Phase 2 of a Regional Urban Search & Rescue South Division preparedness training exercise; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has been notified by Oregon Emergency Management of the intent to award \$21,900 from the Fiscal Year 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

## NOW THEREFORE,

The FY 2010 State Homeland Security Grant, through Oregon Emergency Management, for Phase 2 of a Regional Urban Search & Rescue South Division exercise in the amount of \$21,900 is hereby appropriated as follows:

## Resources:

US Dept. of Homeland Security 203-25-5084-42027

\$21,900

Requirements:

Overtime 203-25-5083-53001

\$16,200

Materials & Supplies 203-25-5084-61024

\$5,700

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 23RD DAY OF FEBRUARY 2011.

Mayor

ATTEST